CBP and Trade Automated
Interface Requirements
Department of Justice
Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
Implementation Guide for the Customs and Trade Automated
Interface Requirements (CATAIR) in Support of the Automated
Commercial Environment (ACE)
V2.6

2.2.4 Record Identifier PG06
Data Element Position Status Information
Source Type Code 5 – 7 M “CSH” for Country of Shipment
Country Code 8 – 9 M
Country Code of the country from where
substance is shipped as provided to DEA by
the registrant or regulated person
2.2.5 Record Identifier PG14
Data Element Position Status Information
LPCO Transaction Type 5 M “1” for single use
LPCO Number 9 – 41 M DEA permit or transaction ID number
Drug Enforcement Administration  8
2.2.6 Record Identifier PG19 (U.S. Entity)
Data Element Position Status Information
Entity Role Code 5 – 7 M “LAP” for the registrant or regulated person
Entity Identification Code 8 – 10 O “164”
Entity Number 11 – 25 M DEA registration or company ID number
2.2.7 Record Identifier PG22
Data Element Position Status Information
Document Identifier 6 – 12 M
Use Document Identifier code (see page 7)
for the DEA form type to be uploaded into
the Document Imaging System (DIS)
2.2.8 Record Identifier PG30
Data Element Position Status Information
Inspection/Laboratory Testing Status 5 M “A” for Anticipated arrival information
Arrival date 6 – 13 M Date of arrival (MMDDCCYY)
2.2.9 Record Identifier PG02 with Item Type = C
Data Element Position Status Information
Item Type 5 M “C” for component
Product Code Qualifier 6 – 9 O “CSA”
Product Code Number 10 – 28 M DEA drug code
2.2.10 Record Identifier PG04
Data Element Position Status Information
Quantity of Constituent Element 57 – 68 M
Base weight of the controlled substance or
listed chemical, zero filled to the left with 2
implied decimal places
Unit of Measure (Constituent Element) 69 – 73 M
Unit of measure (“KG”, “G”, “MG”, “MCG”) of
Quantity of Constituent Element
Drug Enforcement Administration  9
2.3 DEA PGA Message Set Examples
The following are examples of PGA Message Sets for the import of DEA regulated substances.
The first example (2.3.1) is an import of a schedule III non-narcotic controlled substance (anabolic steroid) from

 PG02P:  No additional data required
 PG06:
o Source Type Code (“CSH”)
o Country Code (“CN”)
 PG14:
o LPCO Transaction Type (“1”)
o LPCO Number (“1QQSOU4”)
 PG19:
o Entity Role Code (“LAP”)
o Entity Identification Code (“164”); this is an optional entry
o Entity Number (“RD0445355”).  This number is the registration or company identification
number of the U.S. LPCO Authorized Party
 PG22:  Document Identifier (“921”)
 PG30:
o Inspection/Laboratory Testing Status (“A”)
o Arrival date (“11092015”)
 PG02C:
o Product Code Qualifier (“CSA”); this is an optional entry
o Product Code Number (“4000”)
 PG04:
o Quantity of Constituent Element (“000011440000”).  This quantity (114,400.00) is the base
weight of the component
o Unit of Measure (“G”)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
3
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
4
0
O I
P G 0 1 0 0 1 D E A D E A Y
P G 0 2 P
P G 0 6 C S H C N
P G 1 4 1 1 Q Q S O U 4
P G 1 9 L A P 1 6 4 R D 0 4 4 5 3 5 5
P G 2 2 9 2 1
P G 3 0 A 1 1 0 9 2 0 1 5
P G 0 2 C C S A 4 0 0 0
P G 0 4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
5
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
6
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
7
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
8
0
0 0 0 0 1 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 G
Drug Enforcement Administration  11
DEA-236 form example
Drug Enforcement Administration  12
2.3.2 DEA-486A form
In this example, two drug products containing a List I chemical (pseudoephedrine) are being imported from India.
 PG01:
o PGA Line Number
o Government Agency Code (“DEA”)
o Government Agency Program Code (“DEA”)
o Electronic Image Submitted (No longer required by the DEA, leave blank)
o Confidential Information Indicator (“Y”)
 PG02P:  No additional data required
 PG06:
o Source Type Code (“CSH”)
o Country Code (“IN”)
 PG14:
o LPCO Transaction Type (“1”)
o LPCO Number (“Y27TFG7”)
 PG19 (#1):
o Entity Role Code (“LAP”)
o Entity Identification Code (“164”); this is an optional entry
o Entity Number (“RD0445355”).  This number is the registration or company identification
number of the U.S. LPCO Authorized Party
 PG22:  Document Identifier (“923”)
 PG30:
o Inspection/Laboratory Testing Status (“A”)
o Arrival date (“10172015”)
 PG02C (#1):
o Product Code Qualifier (“CSA”); this is an optional entry
o Product Code Number (“8112”)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
3
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
4
0
O I
P G 0 1 0 0 1 D E A D E A Y
P G 0 2 P
P G 0 6 C S H I N
P G 1 4 1 Y 2 7 T F G 7
P G 1 9 L A P 1 6 4 R D 0 4 4 5 3 5 5
P G 2 2 9 2 3
P G 3 0 A 1 0 1 7 2 0 1 5
P G 0 2 C C S A 8 1 1 2
P G 0 4
P G 0 2 C C S A 8 1 1 2
P G 0 4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
5
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
6
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
7
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
8
0
0 0 0 0 0 0 9 7 8 0 9 6 G
0 0 0 0 0 0 3 9 1 1 4 0 G
Drug Enforcement Administration  13
 PG04 (#1):
o Quantity of Constituent Element (“000000978096”).  This quantity (9,780.96) is the base weight
of the component
o The Unit of Measure (“G”)
 PG02C (#2):
o Product Code Qualifier (“CSA”); this is an optional entry
o Product Code Number (“8112”)
 PG04 (#2):
o Quantity of Constituent Element (“000000391140”).  This quantity (3,911.40) is the base weight
of the component
o The Unit of Measure (“G”)
Drug Enforcement Administration  14
DEA-486A form example
Drug Enforcement Administration  15
2.3.3 DEA-35 form
In this example, two batches of a schedule III narcotic controlled substance (buprenorphine) are being imported
from the United Kingdom.

 PG02P:  No additional data required
 PG06:
o Source Type Code (“CSH”)
o Country Code (“GB”)
 PG14:
o LPCO Transaction Type (“1”)
o LPCO Number (“FU77R3A”)
 PG19 (#1):
o Entity Role Code (“LAP”)
o Entity Identification Code (“164”); this is an optional entry
o Entity Number (“RD0445355”).  This number is the registration or company identification
number of the U.S. LPCO Authorized Party
 PG22:  Document Identifier (“911”)
 PG30:
o Inspection/Laboratory Testing Status (“A”)
o Arrival date (“10122015”)
 PG02C (#1):
o Product Code Qualifier (“CSA”); this is an optional entry
o Product Code Number (“9064”)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
3
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
4
0
O I
P G 0 1 0 0 1 D E A D E A Y
P G 0 2 P
P G 0 6 C S H G B
P G 1 4 1 F U 7 7 R 3 A
P G 1 9 L A P 1 6 4 R D 0 4 4 5 3 5 5
P G 2 2 9 1 1
P G 3 0 A 1 2 1 0 2 0 1 4
P G 0 2 C C S A 9 0 6 4
P G 0 4
P G 0 2 C C S A 9 0 6 4
P G 0 4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
5
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
6
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
7
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
8
0
0 0 0 0 0 4 6 5 0 0 0 0 G
0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 9 0 0 0 G
Drug Enforcement Administration  16
 PG04 (#1):
o Quantity of Constituent Element (“000004650000”).  This quantity (46,500.00) is the base
weight of the component
o The Unit of Measure (“G”)
 PG02C (#2):
o Product Code Qualifier (“CSA”); this is an optional entry
o Product Code Number (“9064”)
 PG04 (#2):
o Quantity of Constituent Element (“000001209000”).  This quantity (12,090.00) is the base
weight of the component
o The Unit of Measure (“G”)
Drug Enforcement Administration  17
DEA-35 form example